FROM FAEGRE & BENSON

Form PTO-1595 (Rev. 6-93) RECORDATION FORM	COVER SHEET U.S. DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE	
OMB No. 0651-0011 (exp. 4/94) PATENTS C	NLY Directory and the second	
To the Honorable Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks:	Please record the attached original document or copy thereof	
 Name of conveying party(ics); 	2. Name and address of receiving party(ies):	
Fleet Capital Corporation 200 Glastonbury Boulevard Glastonbury, CT 06033	Johnstown America Corporation 17 Johns Street Johnstown, PA 15907	
Additional name(s) of conveying party(ies) attached? □Yes ⊠No	Additional name(s) of conveying party(ies) attached? □Yes ⊠No	
3. Nature of conveyance:		
 Assignment Merger Security Agreement Change of Name Other <u>Release of Security Interest</u> 		
Execution Date: September 11, 2003		
4. Application number(s) or patent number(s):		
If this document is being filed together with a new ap	plication, the execution date of the application is:	
A. Patent Application No(s).	D. Deterricht (A. d. 1997)	
 Name and address of party to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed: 	 B. Patent No(s). See Attached Annex 6. Total number of applications and patents involved: 19 	
Elizabeth M. DeMinico Paralegal-Patent Prosecution FAEGRE & BENSON LLP 2200 Wells Fargo Center 90 South Seventh Street Minneapolis, MN 55402-3901 612/766-8321		
	7. Total fee (37 CFR 3.41) \$760.00	
	□ Enclosed	
	Authorized to charge to deposit account	
DO NOT USE	8. Deposit Account number: 06-0029 THIS SPACE	
9. Statement and signature. To the best of my knowledge and belief, the foregoing a true copy of the original document.	information is true and correct and any attached copy is	
<u>Elizabeth M. DeMinico</u> <u>Paralegal-Patent Prosecution</u> Name of person signing Signature	Minico October 27, 2003 Date	
Atty Docket No.: 56070-293408		
Total number of pages including cover	sheet, attachments, and document: 5	
Mail documents to be recorded with required cover sheet information to:		
Mail Stop Assignment Recordation Services, Director of the U.S. Patent and Trademark Office, P. O. Mail Stop 1450, Alexandria, VA 22313-1450		

700049942

ANNEX TO PATENT RECORDATION FORM COVER SHEET

PATENT TITLE	COUNTRY	PATENT NO.	DATE ISSUED
Center Sill Construction for a Hopper Rail Car	U.S.A.	5,860,366	Jan. 99
Gondola Railcar	U.S.A.	5,813,353	Sept. 98
Side Stake for Rotary Dump Railcar	U.S.A.	5,727,475	Mar. 98
Dual Airline Arrangement for Rotary/Bottom Dup Coal Car	U.S.A.	5,676,266	Oct. 97
Two Piece Center Sill Stroud for Railway Cars	U.S.A.	5,458,067	Oct. 95
Non-metalic Polymer Longitudinal Hood Collar	U.S.A.	5,390,607	Feb. 85
Two Piece Center Sill Shroud for Railway Cars	U.S.A.	5,367,958	Nov. 94
Top Chord to Inside Connection for Gondola Car	U.S.A.	5,335,603	Aug. 94
Tub/Center Sill Attachment for Gondola Car	U.S.A.	5,253,593	Oct. 83
Brake Arrangement for a Car with Tie Rod in the Center Sill	U.S.A.	5,216,958	Jun. 93
Top Chord Member for Railway Cars	U.S.A.	5,070,793	Dec. 91
Multi-purpose Railroad Freight Car	U.S.A.	5,038,687	Aug. 91
Railcar with Vented Bolstar	U.S.A.	5,058,509	Oct. 81
Container Door Barricade	U.S.A.	4,854,791	Aug. 89
Container Support Pedestals	U.S.A.	4,826,371	May 89
Railway Car – Idler Car	U.S.A.	4,800,819	Jan. 89
Lightweight Hopper Car	U.S.A.	5,934,200	Aug. 99
Lightweight Gondola Car	U.S.A.	6,148,735	Nov. 00
Railroad Car Pick-Up Shoe	U.S.A.	6,227,123	May 01

NOTICE OF RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST IN PATENTS

WHEREAS, by a Patent Assignment of Security dated as of June 3, 1999, recorded in the United States Patent and Trademark Office on June 24, 1999 at Reel 010043, Frame 0637, Johnstown America Corporation, a Delaware corporation (the "Assignor") assigned to and granted to Fleet Capital Corporation, as Agent ("Assignee"), for itself and various other financial institutions, a security interest in all right, title and interest of Assignor in and to the patents and applications therefor listed on <u>Schedule A hereto</u>; and

WHEREAS, Assignee wishes to provide a document suitable for recording in the United States Patent and Trademark office for purposes of recording the release, relinquishment and discharge of its security interest in the patents and applications therefor listed on <u>Schedule A</u> hereto;

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of and in exchange for good and valuable consideration, Assignee hereby relinquishes, releases and discharges its security interest in the patents and applications therefor listed on <u>Schedule A</u> hereto.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties have caused this Notice of Release of Security Interest in Patents to be duly executed as of September \underline{H} , 2003.

FLEET CAPITAL CORPORATION

By: Mich Cliff

STATE OF <u>New York</u>) COUNTY OF <u>New York</u>) SS.

Michael Kerneklian Mich Fratident

The foregoing Notice of Release of Security Interest in Patents was executed and acknowledged before me this μ day of <u>selenber</u>, 2003, by <u>Michael Kerneidan</u>, personally known to me to be the <u>Nice Ressident</u> of Fleet Capital Corporation, who being duly sworn, deposes and says that said instrument was signed on behalf of said entity described in and which executed the foregoing instrument, and that he was authorized to sign his name thereto on behalf of said entity.

Notaty Public Notaty Public State of New York Notaty Public Notaty Public State of New York Qualified in Bronx County Commission Expires April 14, 2007

My commission expires:

ril 14, 2007

PATENT REEL: 014078 FRAME: 0173

1157089.1RECORDED: 10/27/2003